No. 101, A.]

[Published May 12, 1925.

CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT to create subsection (19) of section 73.03 and subsection (5) of section 20.09, relating to the accounts of drainage districts, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to section 73.03 and a new subsection is added to section 20.09 of the statutes to read: (73.03) (19) To inquire into the system of accounting of funds in use in districts organized under the provisions of chapter 89; to devise and prescribe a system of accounts for such districts which shall be as nearly uniform as practicable and to audit the books of any such district.

(20.09) (5) On July 1, 1925, five thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions of subsection (19) of section 73.03.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1925.

No. 105, A.]

[Published May 12, 1925.

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT relating to the erection of a monument in the National Cemetery at Marietta, Georgia, commemorative of the Wisconsin soldiers who are buried in such cemetery, providing for a committee to select and have erected such monument, and making an appropriation.

Whereas, There are four hundred five Wisconsin soliders of various regiments buried in the National Cemetery at Marietta, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, While the graves are kept in good condition and each has a marker furnished by the government, there is no monument erected in honor of these heroic dead: Therefore

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is created a committee of four, consisting of three members of the Grand Army of the Republic and the adjutant general, which shall select and have erected a suitable monument in said National Cemetery in honor of the Wisconsin soldiers who are buried therein. Said committee shall be appointed by the governor, and the members selected from the G. A. R. shall be chosen from a list of ten names furnished by the commander of the Wisconsin Division of the G. A. R.

Section 2. Said committee shall as soon as possible after their selection, organize by electing from among its members a president and secretary, neither of whom shall receive compensation for his services.

Section 3. Said monument shall be made so far as possible from Wisconsin material, and shall be designed and executed by citizens of Wisconsin. Said committee shall select and have said monument erected within two years from the time of their appointment.

Section 4. The members of said committee shall receive no compensation, but shall be entitled to their actual necessary expenses incurred in carrying out the provisions of this act.

Section 5. The said committee shall within thirty days after the completion of their labors file with the governor a report showing in detail all moneys expended, and shall make such preliminary reports as may be requested by the governor.

Section 6. There is appropriated to said committee out of the general fund of the state treasury the sum of five thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of this act. Such money shall be paid by the state treasurer on the warrant of the secretary of state issued upon a requisition signed by the president and secretary of said committee accompanied by a certificate showing for what purpose the money so drawn is to be applied.

Section 7. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1925.